
RESOLUTION NO.  17 - 
 
Resolution Of The City Council Of The City Of Emeryville Authorizing The City 
Manager To Enter Into A Maintenance Contract With DC Electric Group, Inc. In An 
Amount Not To Exceed $152,898.04 For The Maintenance And Repair Of Traffic 
Signals, Streetlights And Safety Lighting For Fiscal Year 2017-2018 
 
WHEREAS, on June 18, 2013, The City Council authorized the City Manager to enter into 
a Maintenance Contract with DC Electric of Cotati California in an amount not to exceed 
$167,743 for traffic signal and street light maintenance for fiscal year 2013/14; and   
 
WHEREAS, during said fiscal year, DC Electric assigned all its contracts to DC Electric 
Group Inc.; and 
 
WHEREAS, said Maintenance Contract included a provision for four (4) one year options 
to renew the contract through fiscal years 2014-15, 2015-16, 2016-17, 2017-18; and 
 
WHEREAS, the agreement allows for a cost of living increase by up to 5% each year 
based on the San Francisco/Oakland Consumer Price Index (CPI); and   
 
WHEREAS, for the new contract for fiscal year 2017-18, DC Electric is proposing a 3.4% 
increase in its rates over the rates from fiscal year 2016-17; and   
 
WHEREAS, the proposed total contract amount for both traffic signals and street light 
maintenance is in an amount not to exceed $152,898.04; and 
 
WHEREAS, there will be sufficient funding in the proposed Operating Budget for Fiscal 
Year 2017-18 to cover the cost of traffic signal and streetlight maintenance services; now, 
therefore be it 
 
RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Emeryville hereby authorizes the City 
Manager to enter into a Maintenance Contract with DC Electric Group Inc. in an amount 
not to exceed $152,898.04 for the Maintenance and Repair of Traffic Signals, Streetlights 
and Safety Lighting for Fiscal Year 2017-18. 
  
ADOPTED, by the City Council of the City of Emeryville at regular meeting held Tuesday, 
June 20, 2017, by the following vote: 

AYES:    

NOES:    

ABSTAIN:    

ABSENT:    

  

 MAYOR 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

   
CITY CLERK  CITY ATTORNEY 

 


